# of Dams  # of Dams  # of Dams  # of Dams

 1 2 3  1 2 3  1 2 3  1 2 3

–15_W0 O2 O2 O1 –5_W0 O1 O2 O2 +5_W0 O1 O1 O1 +15_W0 O2 O1 O1

–15_W1 O2 O2 O1 –5_W1 O2 O2 O2 +5_W1 O1 O2 O1 +15_W1 O2 O1 O2

–15_W2 O2 O2 O1 –5_W2 O2 O2 O2 +5_W2 O2 O1 O2 +15_W2 O1 O1 O1

–10_W0 O2 O2 O2 +0_W0 O2 O2 O2 +10_W0 O2 O1 O1

–10_W1 O2 O2 O1 +0_W1 O2 O1 O2 +10_W1 O1 O1 O1

–10_W2 O2 O2 O1 +0_W2 O2 O2 O2 +10_W2 O2 O2 O1

Note: O1 = Hydropower maximization (25); O2 = Coordination (38).

Environment for Development Jeuland and Whittington

31

Figure 1. The Nile watershed.

Black lines show existing water control structures; circles show locations for proposed hydropower projects in

Ethiopia (adapted from Norplan-Norconsult, 2006)

Border

Mendaya Karadobi

Beko Abo
Mabil

Environment for Development Jeuland and Whittington

32

Figure 2. The highest expected NPV for each infrastructure configuration’s best performing bundle:
(A) Single Dam,  (B) 2 Dams, (C) 3 Dams, (D) 4 Dams

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%
5%

10%
15%

$-

$11

$22

$33

$44

$55

$66

W0
W1

W2

Change in
inflows (%)

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 N

P
V

 (
b
ill

io
n
s

o
f

$
U

S
)

Demand scenario

$55,000 - $66,000

$44,000 - $55,000

$33,000 - $44,000

$22,000 - $33,000

$11,000 - $22,000

$- - $11,000

A. Single dam

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%
5%

10%
15%

$-

$11

$22

$33

$44

$55

$66

W0
W1

W2

Change in
inflows (%)

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 N

P
V

 (
b
ill

io
n
s

o
f

$
U

S
)

Demand scenario

$55,000 - $66,000

$44,000 - $55,000

$33,000 - $44,000

$22,000 - $33,000

$11,000 - $22,000

$- - $11,000

B. Two dams

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%
5%

10%
15%

$-

$11

$22

$33

$44

$55

$66

W0
W1

W2

Change in
inflows (%)

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 N

P
V

 (
b
ill

io
n
s

o
f

$
U

S
)

Demand scenario

$55,000 - $66,000

$44,000 - $55,000

$33,000 - $44,000

$22,000 - $33,000

$11,000 - $22,000

$- - $11,000

C. Three dams

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%
5%

10%
15%

$-

$11

$22

$33

$44

$55

$66

W0
W1

W2

Change in
inflows (%)

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 N

P
V

 (
b
ill

io
n
s

o
f

$
U

S
)

Demand scenario

$55,000 - $66,000

$44,000 - $55,000

$33,000 - $44,000

$22,000 - $33,000

$11,000 - $22,000

$- - $11,000

D. Four dams

Environment for Development Jeuland and Whittington

33

Figure 3. The relationships between risk and rewards for all infrastructure bundles evaluated in +15%
inflow (top), no change in inflow (middle), and  –15% inflow (bottom) climate scenarios, for the three

withdrawal conditions

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$0 $5 $10 $15 $20 $25 $30

U
p

s
id

e
 N

P
V

 (
9

0
th

 P
e

rc
e

n
ti
le

)

Downside NPV (10th Percentile)

W0 (Existing) W1 (Moderate Development) W2 (High Development)

15% increase in inflows

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

-$5 $0 $5 $10 $15 $20

U
p

s
id

e
 N

P
V

 (
9

0
th

 P
e

rc
e

n
ti
le

)

Downside NPV (10th Percentile)

W0 (Existing) W1 (Moderate Development) W2 (High Development)

No change in runoff

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

-$15 -$10 -$5 $0 $5 $10 $15

U
p

s
id

e
 N

P
V

 (
9

0
th

 P
e

rc
e

n
ti
le

)

Downside NPV (10th Percentile)

W0 (Existing) W1 (Moderate Development) W2 (High Development)

15% decrease in inflows

Environment for Development Jeuland and Whittington

34

Figure 4. The relative performance metrics of the single-dam configurations across inflow scenarios,
with W0 (left) and W2 (right) withdrawals

$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

$10

$12

$14

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 c

o
s
t

o
f
d

a
m

(N

P
V

, r
e
la

tiv
e
 t
o
 "

b
e
st

"
o
p
tio

n
,

in
 b

ill
io

n
s

o
f

$
U

S
)

Change in inflows (%)
Existing withdrawals (W0)

$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

$10

$12

$14

$16

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 c

o
s
t

o
f
d

a
m

(N

P
V

, r
e
la

tiv
e
 t
o
 "

b
e
st

"
o
p
tio

n
,

in
 b

ill
io

n
s

o
f

$
U

S
)

Change in inflows (%)
High withdrawals (W2)

$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

D
o

w
n

s
id

e
 c

o
s
t

o
f

d
a
m

 (
N

P
V

, r
e
la

tiv
e
 t
o

"b
e
st

"
o
p
tio

n
,

in
 b

ill
io

n
s

o
f
$
U

S
)

Change in inflows (%)
Existing withdrawals (W0)

$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
D

o
w

n
s
id

e
 c

o
s
t

o
f

d
a
m

 (
N

P
V

, r
e
la

tiv
e

to
 "
b
e
st

"
o
p
tio

n
,

in
 b

ill
io

n
s

o
f
$
U

S
)

Change in inflows (%)
High withdrawals (W2)

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

U
p

s
id

e
 c

o
s
t

o
f

d
a
m

 (
N

P
V

,
re

la
tiv

e

to
 "
b
e
st

"
o
p
tio

n
,

in
 b

ill
io

n
s

o
f
$
U

S
)

Change in inflows (%)

Med. Karadobi Flex Sm. Beko

Med. Beko Flex Medium Mendaya Flex

Large Mendaya Flex Medium Border Flex

Large Border Flex

Existing withdrawals (W0)

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

U
p

s
id

e
 c

o
s
t

o
f

d
a
m

 (
N

P
V

,
re

la
tiv

e

to
 "
b
e
st

"
o
p
tio

n
,

in
 b

ill
io

n
s

o
f
$
U

S
)

Change in inflows (%)

Med. Karadobi Flex Sm. Beko

Med. Beko Flex Medium Mendaya Flex

Large Mendaya Flex Medium Border Flex

Large Border Flex

High withdrawals (W2)

Environment for Development Jeuland and Whittington

35

Figure 5. The relative performance metrics of the two-dam configurations across inflow scenarios, with

W0 (left) and W2 (right) withdrawals

$0

$3

$6

$9

$12

$15

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 c